Price per metre square  4,000 - 4,850 4,000 - 4,850

Buildings 2018 2017

Significant unobservable

valuation input:

Range

Rs.

Range

Rs.

Price per metre square  11,000 - 16,000  11,000 - 16,000

4
NOTES (Cont’d)

30 JUNE 2018

MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT
2018 2018

70 70

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(d) Revaluation of land and buildings4
THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY Fair value measurement using:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

2018 Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revalued land and buildings  -   -   435,001,292

2017

Revalued land and buildings  -   -   442,350,000

The reconciliation is shown below:

2018 2017

Rs. Rs.

At 1 July  442,350,000  351,299,894

Depreciation  (7,348,708)  (6,639,864)

Fair value movement  -   97,689,970

At 30 June 435,001,292 442,350,000

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with

a quantitative sensitivity analysis at 30 June 2018 and 2017 are shown below:

Below is the fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 30 June,

Valuation technique(s)

and key input(s)
Sensitivity used Effect on fair value

2018 2017

Land on-market comparables 1% increase in price  1,037,000  1,037,000

1% decrease in price  (1,037,000)  (1,037,000)

Buildings on-market comparables 1% increase in price  3,386,500  3,386,500

1% decrease in price  (3,386,500)  (3,386,500)

If land and buildings were stated at historical cost, the carrying amount would have been as follows:

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

2018 2017

Rs. Rs.

Cost  282,437,305  282,437,305

Accumulated depreciation  (93,434,643)  (86,085,935)

Net carrying amount  189,002,662  196,351,370

(e)

NOTES (Cont’d)

30 JUNE 2018

MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT
2018 2018

71 71

(a)

INTANGIBLE ASSETS5
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Computer Computer

Goodwill Software Total Goodwill Software Total

COST Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At 1 July 2016  7,507,975  427,610  7,935,585  7,507,975  300,610  7,808,585

Additions  -  2,943,247  2,943,247  -  2,943,247  2,943,247

Acquisition of business operations (Note 25)  335,376,817  18,607,900  353,984,717  335,376,817  18,607,900  353,984,717

At 30 June 2017  342,884,792  21,978,757  364,863,549  342,884,792  21,851,757  364,736,549

At 1 July 2017  342,884,792  21,978,757  364,863,549  342,884,792  21,851,757  364,736,549

Additions  -   342,650  342,650  -  342,650  342,650

Acquisition of business operations (Note 25)  7,682,137  -  7,682,137  7,682,137  -  7,682,137

At 30 June 2018  350,566,929  22,321,407  372,888,336  350,566,929  22,194,407  372,761,336

AMORTISATION

At 1 July 2016  -  134,388  134,388  -  7,388  7,388

Charge for the period  -  3,705,239  3,705,239  -  3,705,239  3,705,239

At 30 June 2017  -  3,839,627  3,839,627  -  3,712,627  3,712,627

At 1 July 2017  -  3,839,627  3,839,627  -  3,712,627  3,712,627

Charge for the year  7,654,941  7,654,941  7,654,941  7,654,941

At 30 June 2018  -  11,494,568  11,494,568  -  11,367,568  11,367,568

NET BOOK VALUES

At 30 June 2018  350,566,929  10,826,839  361,393,768  350,566,929  10,826,839  361,393,768

At 30 June 2017  342,884,792  18,139,130  361,023,922  342,884,792  18,139,130  361,023,922

For impairment assessment of goodwill, refer to Note 25.

NOTES (Cont’d)

30 JUNE 2018

MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT
2018 2018

72 72

INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY6
THE COMPANY

2018 2017

Rs. Rs.

 25,000  25,000 At 30 June,

Details of the subsidiary company included in the Group financial statements are as follows:

At the reporting date, the directors have considered internal and external sources of information and have concluded that there are no indicators

of impairment.

Name % holding
Class of

shares held

Issued

capital

Country of

incorporation

Main

business

Rs.

Le Café du Volcan Ltée 100% Ordinary  25,000 Mauritius Sale of food and beverages

INVENTORIES7
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2018 2017 2018 2017

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Drugs  53,610,248  58,352,446  53,610,248  58,352,446

[…]

covering a five-year period. The pre-tax discount rate applied to

cash flow projections is 11 % (2017: 11%). As a result of the analysis,

management did not identify any impairment.

The key assumptions used for the impairment calculation are:

Operating profit margin: Operating profit margin is based on

average values achieved in the year preceeding the start of the

budget period.

Discount rate: Discount rate represents the current market

assessment of the risks specific to each CGU, taking into

consideration the time value of money and specific risk of the

underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash

flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on specifc

circumtances of the Company and its operating segments and

is derived from its weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The

WACC takes into consideration both debt and equity. The cost of

equity is derived by using comparable industries data and adjust for

the country risk and size for the company. The cost of debt is based

on the interest bearing borrowings.

Growth rate estimates: Rates are based on management’s best

estimates of the Group’s and industry’s growth rate. Management

has used a terminal rate of 5.7% (2017: 8% - 10%)

Department of Cardiac Science
and Critical Care

Wellkin Hospital

Rs. 'M Rs. 'M

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

2018

Discount factor +0.5% point  (132)  227

Discount factor -0.5% point 156 (167)

Growth rate +0.5% point 55 203

Growth rate -0.5% point  (54)  (150)

2017

Discount factor +0.5% point  (132)  63

Discount factor -0.5% point 156 73

 Growth rate +0.5% point 55 37

 Growth rate -0.5% point  (54)  (8)

NOTES (Cont’d)

30 JUNE 2018

MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT
2018 2018

91 91

COMMITMENTS AND CONTIGENCIES26
CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group has no capital commitment at end of reporting date (2017: Rs. Nil).

CONTINGENT LIABILITY

At 30 June 2018, the Group has contingent liabilities in respect of bank and other guarantees of Rs. 2,025,000 (30 June 2017: Rs. 1,205,000).

A plaint with summons was recently served on the company emanating from Metropolis Bramser Lab Services (Mtius) Ltd claiming for allegedly

interalia wrongful termination of their contract. The company is strongly disputing this claim and has retained services of counsel and attorney.

Based on legal advice obtained, management and the board have reasonable grounds to expect that no material financial impact will arise for

the company.

OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Motor vehicles

The Group has operating lease agreements on motor vehicles with lease term of five years.

Rental of building

[…]

and Management Agreement ("O&M Agreement") between MSCL and Fortis Healthcare International Limited. The executive management team

of the Company will assume the direct management of both Wellkin Hospital and Fortis Clinique Darné as from 01 January 2019.

In line with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Directors have booked the

following prior year reclassifications.

(i) Fees that are outstanding from insurance companies for visiting doctors were netted off in other receivables within ‘Trade and other

receivables’ in the financial statements. The payable amount should have been recognised separately as the Company has no right of offset

and does not intend to settle on a net basis.

(ii) Expenses borne to generate revenue were wrongly classified within ‘administrative expenses’ in prior year figured and have been restated accordingly.

The effect of the above restatement are shown as in the table below:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement/

reclassification
As Restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement/

reclassification
As Restated

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2017

Trade and other Receivables  162,448,825  57,911,995 220,360,820  163,702,902  57,911,995  221,614,897

Trade and other Payables  235,825,450  57,911,995  293,737,445  235,207,355  57,911,995  293,119,350

Statement of Profit or Loss and

Other Comprehensive Income

As at 30 June 2017

Cost of Sales  (693,776,932)  (101,035,551) (794,812,483)  (689,135,977)  (101,035,551)  (790,171,528)

Administrative Expenses (548,853,384)  101,035,551  (447,817,833) (544,682,788)  101,035,551  (443,647,237)

Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2016

Trade Receivables  61,752,386  39,051,105  100,803,491  63,646,444  39,051,105  102,697,549

Trade Payables  125,924,283  39,051,105  164,975,388  125,168,375  39,051,105  164,219,480

NOTES (Cont’d)

30 JUNE 2018

MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY MSCL AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT
2018 2018

97 97

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING TO SHAREHOLDERS

Notice is hereby given that the Annual Meeting (“the Meeting”) of the shareholders of THE MEDICAL AND SURGICAL CENTRE LIMITED

(“the Company”) will be held at CIEL’s Offices, 5th Floor, Ebène Skies, rue de l’Institut, Ebène on 11 December 2018 at 10.00 hours, to

transact the following business:

1.   To receive, consider and approve the Group’s and the Company’s Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018,